

No. 23-477

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

JONATHAN SKRMETTI, ATTORNEY GENERAL AND  
REPORTER FOR TENNESSEE, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR CONCERNED WOMEN FOR  
AMERICA AND SAMARITAN'S PURSE AS  
*AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF  
STATE RESPONDENTS**

---

CHRISTOPHER E. MILLS  
*Counsel of Record*  
Spero Law LLC  
557 East Bay Street  
#22251  
Charleston, SC 29413  
(843) 606-0640  
cmills@spero.law

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i> .....	1
Summary of the Argument .....	2
Argument .....	4
I. Tennessee’s law is not subject to heightened scrutiny. ....	4
A. The law does not discriminate based on sex. ....	4
B. The law does not discriminate based on transgender status.....	9
II. The United States’ theory is self-defeating. ..	12
III. Adopting the United States’ theory would lead to an avalanche of intractable litigation without constitutional basis. ....	16
A. Applying intermediate scrutiny here would lead to endless litigation about the many policies premised on the reality that the two sexes are physically different.....	16
B. Extending intermediate scrutiny would embroil the courts in intractable policymaking disputes.....	19
C. Extending intermediate scrutiny has no constitutional basis. ....	26
Conclusion.....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>A.M. v. Indianapolis Pub. Sch.</i> , 617 F. Supp. 3d 950 (S.D. Ind. 2022) .....	31
<i>Adams v. Sch. Bd. of St. Johns Cnty.</i> , 57 F.4th 791 (CA11 2022).....	19
<i>Alabama Dep’t of Revenue v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 21 (2015).....	7
<i>B.P.J. v. W. Virginia State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 649 F. Supp. 3d 220 (S.D. W. Va. 2023) .....	24
<i>B.P.J. v. W. Virginia State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 98 F.4th 542 (CA4 2024).....	18, 24, 31
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020).....	5, 6, 11, 27
<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993).....	9
<i>Buck v. Bell</i> , 274 U.S. 200 (1927).....	23
<i>Caban v. Mohammed</i> , 441 U.S. 380 (1979) .....	31
<i>Califano v. Goldfarb</i> , 430 U.S. 199 (1977).....	31
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	6, 24
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976).....	20, 27, 31
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004) .....	21
<i>D.H. v. Williamson Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 638 F. Supp. 3d 821 (M.D. Tenn. 2022) .....	31

<i>Dimick v. Schiedt</i> , 293 U.S. 474 (1935) .....	29
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022).....	4, 25, 26
<i>Doe v. Hanover Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , No. 3:24-cv-493, 2024 WL 3850810, at *1 (E.D. Va. Aug. 16, 2024) .....	31
<i>Doe v. Horne</i> , 115 F.4th 1083 (CA9 2024) .....	31
<i>Doe v. Ladapo</i> , No. 23-cv-114, 2024 WL 2947123 (N.D. Fla. June 11, 2024).....	21, 23
<i>Duncan v. Bonta</i> , 19 F.4th 1087 (CA9 2021).....	22, 23
<i>Eknes-Tucker v. Gov. of Ala.</i> , 80 F.4th 1205 (CA11 2023).....	4, 15, 21
<i>Engquist v. Oregon Dep’t of Agr.</i> , 553 U.S. 591 (2008).....	6
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	29
<i>Geduldig v. Aiello</i> , 417 U.S. 484 (1974).....	9
<i>Gore v. Dorchester Cnty. Sheriff’s Off.</i> , No. 2:22-cv- 2322-RMG, 2024 WL 4151147 (D.S.C. Sept. 11, 2024) .....	17
<i>Gore v. Lee</i> , No. 3:19-cv-0328, 2023 WL 4141665 (M.D. Tenn. June 22, 2023), <i>aff’d</i> , 107 F.4th 548 (CA6 2024).....	9
<i>Grimm v. Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 822 F.3d 709 (CA4 2016) .....	19
<i>Grimm v. Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 972 F.3d 586 (CA4 2020) .....	23
<i>Heckler v. Mathews</i> , 465 U.S. 728 (1984) .....	31

<i>Hecox v. Little</i> , 79 F.4th 1009 (CA9 2023), <i>opinion withdrawn</i> , 99 F.4th 1127 (CA9 2024).....	31
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (CADC 2011) .....	21, 28
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian &amp; Bisexual Grp. of Bos.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	14
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994).....	31
<i>June Med. Servs. LLC v. Russo</i> , 591 U.S. 299 (2020).....	22, 23
<i>Katzenbach v. Morgan</i> , 384 U.S. 641 (1966) .....	14
<i>Lehr v. Robertson</i> , 463 U.S. 248 (1983) .....	31
<i>Michael M. v. Superior Ct. of Sonoma Cnty.</i> , 450 U.S. 464 (1981).....	31
<i>Mississippi Univ. for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982).....	31
<i>New York State Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022).....	19
<i>Nguyen v. INS</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001) .....	31
<i>Orr v. Orr</i> , 440 U.S. 268 (1979).....	31
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	23
<i>Poe v. Labrador</i> , 709 F. Supp. 3d 1169 (D. Idaho 2023).....	21
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005) .....	22
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 591 U.S. 197 (2020).....	29
<i>Sessions v. Morales-Santana</i> , 582 U.S. 47 (2017) ....	31

<i>Simon &amp; Schuster, Inc. v. Members of N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991) .....	27
<i>State v. Loe</i> , 692 S.W.3d 215 (Tex. 2024).....	22
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President &amp; Fellows of Harvard Coll.</i> , 600 U.S. 181 (2023) .....	30
<i>Tay v. Dennison</i> , 457 F. Supp. 3d 657 (S.D. Ill. 2020) .....	31
<i>Tirrell v. Edelblut</i> , No. 24-cv-251, 2024 WL 3898544 (D.N.H. Aug. 22, 2024).....	31
<i>Ullmann v. United States</i> , 350 U.S. 422 (1956) .....	26
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 517 U.S. 456 (1996).....	6
<i>United States v. Jimenez-Shilon</i> , 34 F.4th 1042 (CA11 2022).....	29
<i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1889 (2024).....	20, 26, 27
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	18, 19, 20, 25, 28, 29, 30
<i>Weinberger v. Wiesenfeld</i> , 420 U.S. 636 (1975) .....	31
<i>Wengler v. Druggists Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 446 U.S. 142 (1980).....	31
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 579 U.S. 582 (2016).....	25, 29
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar</i> , 575 U.S. 433 (2015).....	26
<b>STATUTES</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 1531 .....	17
42 U.S.C. § 1395dd .....	17
42 U.S.C. § 18116 .....	14

Cal. Health and Safety Code § 123640 .....	17
Cal. Penal Code § 273.4.....	17
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 111, § 121A.....	17
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-17-430 .....	5, 15
Tenn. Code Ann. § 68-33-101 .....	10
W. Va. Code § 16-11-1 .....	17

#### **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

A. Scalia, <i>The Rule of Law as a Law of Rules</i> , 56 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1175 (1989) .....	22
Am. Psychiatric Ass'n, <i>Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders</i> (5th ed. 2013) .....	9, 13
B. Kavanaugh, <i>Keynote Address: Two Challenges for the Judge As Umpire: Statutory Ambiguity and Constitutional Exceptions</i> , 92 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1907 (2017) .....	21, 25, 28
<i>Boe v. Marshall</i> , No. 22-cv-184, Doc. 557-39 (M.D. Ala. May 27, 2024), <a href="https://perma.cc/QX46-EU6W">https://perma.cc/QX46-EU6W</a> .....	13
Br. of Concerned Women for America & Samaritan's Purse as <i>Amici Curiae</i> , <i>West Virginia v. B.P.J.</i> , No. 24-43 (U.S. Aug. 15, 2024) .....	24
Brief for the United States as Intervenor-Appellee, <i>Eknes-Tucker v. Gov. of Ala.</i> , No. 22-11707, 2022 WL 3369276 (CA11 Aug. 10, 2022) .....	10
Brief of <i>Amici Curiae</i> American Academy of Pediatrics, American Medical Association, American Psychiatric Association, and 10 Additional Health Care Organizations in Support	

of Appellees, <i>Hecox v. Little</i> , Nos. 20-35813, 20-35815, 2020 WL 7866621 (CA9 Dec. 21, 2020) .....	10
E. Coleman et al., <i>Standards of Care for the Health of Transgender and Gender Diverse People, Version 8</i> , 23 Int'l J. Transgender Health (2022).....	13
<i>FDA approves first treatment for post-partum depression</i> (Mar. 19, 2019), <a href="https://perma.cc/K2CU-HEA5">https://perma.cc/K2CU-HEA5</a> .....	17
<i>FDA approves Intrarosa for postmenopausal women experiencing pain during sex</i> (Nov. 17, 2016), <a href="https://perma.cc/WTE6-3DDC">https://perma.cc/WTE6-3DDC</a> .....	17
<i>FDA approves new treatment for hypoactive sexual desire disorder in premenopausal women</i> (June 21, 2019), <a href="https://perma.cc/AJU9-4GFA">https://perma.cc/AJU9-4GFA</a> .....	17
<i>FDA approves new treatment for osteoporosis in postmenopausal women at high risk of fracture</i> (Apr. 9, 2019), <a href="https://perma.cc/QVF6-U4B7">https://perma.cc/QVF6-U4B7</a> .....	17
I. Yip, <i>Nonbinary runner Nikki Hiltz advances to semifinals for Team USA</i> , NBC News (Aug. 6, 2024), <a href="https://perma.cc/AJ75-2MPS">https://perma.cc/AJ75-2MPS</a> .....	12
J. Alicea & J. Ohlendorf, <i>Against the Tiers of Constitutional Scrutiny</i> , National Affairs 72 (2019).....	27
J. Hodax & S. DiVall, <i>Gender-Affirming Endocrine Care for Youth with a Nonbinary Gender Identity</i> , 14 Therapeutic Advances in Endocrinology & Metabolism (2023), <a href="https://doi.org/10.1177/20420188231160405">https://doi.org/10.1177/20420188231160405</a> .....	9
J. Rafferty, <i>Ensuring Comprehensive Care &amp; Support for Transgender &amp; Gender-Diverse Children &amp;</i>	



<i>Adolescents</i> , 142 Pediatrics no. 4 (Oct. 2018), <a href="https://perma.cc/8PYT-CGUG">https://perma.cc/8PYT-CGUG</a> .....	12
J. Senior, <i>In Conversation: Antonin Scalia</i> , New York (Oct. 4, 2013), <a href="https://perma.cc/NLQ5-CJY4">https://perma.cc/NLQ5-CJY4</a> .....	20
R. Fallon, <i>Strict Judicial Scrutiny</i> , 54 UCLA L. Rev. 1267 (2007).....	27
R. Kelso, <i>The Structure of Intermediate Review</i> , 25 Lewis & Clark L. Rev. 691 (2021) .....	27, 28
The Federalist No. 78 (C. Rossiter ed. 1961) (A. Hamilton) .....	26
The Trevor Project, <i>National Survey on LGBT Youth Mental Health 2019</i> , <a href="https://perma.cc/5MTL-GFBG">https://perma.cc/5MTL-GFBG</a> .....	11
Tr. of Oral Arg., <i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (No. 07-290).....	28
W. Bockting & E. Coleman, <i>Developmental Stages of the Transgender Coming-Out Process: Toward an Integrated Identity</i> , in <i>Principles of Transgender Medicine and Surgery</i> 137 (2d ed. 2016).....	11
W. Hembree et al., <i>Endocrine Treatment of Gender- Dysphoric/Gender-Incongruent Persons</i> , 102 J. Clinical Endocrinology & Metabolism 3869 (2017).....	9, 13
<b>REGULATIONS</b>	
42 C.F.R. § 410.56.....	17
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</b>	
Mass. Const. part 1, art. XXX .....	25
